

No. 22-0103

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

POLK COUNTY PUBLISHING COMPANY and VALERIE REDDELL,

Petitioners,

v.

TOMMY LAMAR COLEMAN,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS,
TEXAS PRESS ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS ASSOCIATION
OF BROADCASTERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Laura Lee Prather
State Bar No. 16234200
laura.prather@haynesboone.com
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 867-8400
Facsimile: (512) 867-8470

Ryan Paulsen
Texas Bar No. 24060397
ryan.paulsen@haynesboone.com
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 651-5000
Facsimile: (214) 651-5940

**Counsel for Amici Curiae Freedom of Information Foundation of Texas,
Texas Press Association, and Texas Association of Broadcasters**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ABBREVIATION GLOSSARY	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. The Court should confirm the longstanding test for establishing substantial truth.	4
II. The Court should enforce the statutory prohibition on using media corrections as evidence outside the context of damage mitigation.	7
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>D Magazine Partners, LP v. Rosenthal</i> , 529 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Hogan v. Zoanni</i> , 627 S.W.3d 163 (Tex. 2021)	8
<i>KBMT Operating Co. v. Toledo</i> , 492 S.W.3d 710 (Tex. 2016)	5, 6, 7
<i>McIlvain v. Jacobs</i> , 794 S.W.2d 14 (Tex. 1990)	4
<i>Neely v. Wilson</i> , 418 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2013)	5
<i>Scripps NP Operating, LLC v. Carter</i> , 573 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. 2019)	4-5
<i>Warner Bros. Entm't, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 611 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2020)	7, 8, 9
Statutes	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 73.051, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
